

In the Court of the M.A.C.T. Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Present : Shri Manas Basu

M.A.C. Case No. 11 of 2023

Com. Reg. No. 11 of 2023

CNR No. WBDD01-000135-2023

J.O. Code No. WB00598

15
26.11.2025

Today is fixed for awaiting S.R. in respect of O.P./SBI Gen. Insurance Co. and appearance.

No S.R. or A/D has been received.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the petitioner files hazira and requisite through post afresh upon the O.P./SBI Gen. Insurance Co. Ltd.

Heard. **Let the notice be issued.**

Learned Advocate on behalf of the O.P./HDFC ERGO Gen. Insurance Co. Ltd. files a verified petition to vacate ex-parte order against the said Insurance Co. W.S. also files. Another verified petition filed to accept the W.S. Copy of all served to the other side.

Heard both side. Considered and the prayer is allowed. The ex-parte order so passed against the O.P./HDFC ERGO Gen. Insurance Co. on 20.03.2025 is hereby vacated. The W.S. be accepted and kept with the record.

The case is adjourned today.

Fixing 30.01.2026 for awaiting S.R. through post in respect of O.P./SBI Gen. Insurance Co. and appearance.

Dictated & corrected by me.

M.A.C.T. Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

M.A.C.T. Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat